WHEREAS, said Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, after public hearing, did on June 28, 1960, by its Resolution No. 895 approve said petition and the annexation thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: That the said application and petition of a majority of the resident freeholders for the annexation of the territory above described in the County of Montgomery and adjacent to the Village of Centerville be, and the same is, hereby accepted.

SECTION 2: That a certified transcript of the proceedings of the said County Commissioners in relation thereto be retained in the records of the Village and on file with the Clerk of the Council of Centerville.

SECTION 3: That the Clerk of this Village be, and he is hereby directed to make the required filing with the Secretary of State for the State of Ohio relating to such annexation of said territory to the Village of Centerville, Chio.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED the 19th day of September, 1960.

(Signed) Wm. O. Gimbel Mayor

Kenneth E. Poff (Signed) Clerk

## CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 19th day of September, 1960.

with the best of the control of the Village Clerk

## CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance Number 16-1960 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

> Stage Coach Inn Centerville Village Market Centerville Post Office Shell Service Station Centerville Pure Oil Company

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 19th day of September, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Chio, Montgomery County.

ORDINANCE NUMBER 17-1960 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 16-1959, AS IT RELATES TO PEDDLERS BY ADDING SECTION 54.17 TO REGULATE THE TIME PEDDLERS MAY ENGAGE IN BUSINESS.

BE BE DT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State Ohio:

SECTION 1: Amending Ordinance No. 16-1959, by adding the following:

Section 54.17. Every peddler, selling as described in Section 54.12, 54.14 and 54.16, shall not engage in business after 8:00 O'clock P.M. from the first day of June to the first day of September of each year, nor after 5:30 o'clock P.M. on any other day of the year.

Whoever violates the provisions of this section shall be fined not more that \$25.00.

SECTION 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and this ordinance shall take effect immediately, the same being passed as an emergency measure as provided by the statutes of Ohio, the said emergency existing by reason of the necessity for continous police protection in the public interest and safety.

PASSED: September 6, 1960.

(Signed) Wm. O. Gimbel Mayor

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff

Clerk-Treasurer

I, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 17-1960, passed by the Council of the said Village on the 6th day of September, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk

## CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of OrdinanceNumber 17-1960 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

Stage Coach Inn
Centerville Village Market
Centerville Post Office
Shell Service Station
Centerville Pure Oil Company

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 6th dayyoff September, 1960. DATED: September 6th, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer Village of Centerville, Ohio, Montgomery County

ORDINANCE NUMBER 18-1960 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE EASTERN EXTENSION OF LAURA AVENUE, MARTHA AVENUE AND AN UNNAMED STREET, LYING EAST OF EAST AVENUE (NOW KNOWN AS EAST DRIVE), IN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, on the 3rd day of October, 1960, a petition by all persons owning lots adjacent to the Eastern extension of Laura Avenue, Martha Avenue and an unnamed street, described as follows:

"Being the East end of Laura Avenue, a Fifty (50) foot street, from a point three hundred nine and 58/100 (309.58) feet East of the centerline of East Avenue Eastwardly to the East line of said Weidners Second Addition.

Being the East end of Martha Avenue, a twenty-five (25) foot street, from a point two hundred thirty and 00/100 (230.00) feet East of the centerline of East Avenue Eastwardly to the East line of said Weidners Second Addition.

Being an unnamed street along the East side of said Weidners Sec nd Addition, a twenty-five (25) foot street, from the Easterly extension of the South line of Martha Avenue Northwardly to the Easterly extension of the North line of Lot 124 in said Weidners Second Addition."

was duly presented to the Council, praying that said streets, between the points named, be vacated; and notice of the pendency and prayer of said petition has been dispensed with, inasmuch as all persons owning property abutting the part of the streets proposed to be vacated have signed said petition; and

WHEREAS, the Council, upon hearing, is satisfied that there is good cause for such vacation as prayed for, that it will not be detrimental to the general interest and ought to be made;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centervil e, Ohio:

Section 1. That the East end of Laura Avenue, a fifty (50) foot street, from a point three hundred nine and 58/100 (309.58) feet east of the centerline of East Avenue Eastwardly to the East line of said Weidners Second Addition, be, and the same is hereby vacated;

That the East end of Martha Avenue, a twenty-five (25) foot street, from a point two hundred thirty and 00/100 (230.00) feet East of the centerline of East Avenue Eastwardly to the East line of said Weidners Second Addition, be, and the same is hereby vacated;

That the unnamed street along the East side of said Weidners Second Addition, a twenty-five (25) foot street, from the Easterly extension of the South line of Martha Avenue Northwardly to the Easterly extension of the North Line of Lot 124 in said Weidners Second Addition, be, and the same is hereby vacated.

Section 2. That this ordinance beand remain in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.